

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF)	
REVENUE,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
v.)	Appeal No. SC03-2270
)	Lower Case No. 1D02-3762
JOSEPH C. HOWARD and)	
JOYCE FORMAN, et al.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	
)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

On Appeal From the District Court of Appeal,
First District of Florida

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0855545

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0140084

NICHOLAS BYKOWSKY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 111295

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
Attorneys for the Appellant
Florida Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. APPELLEES HOWARD AND FORMAN DO NOT CHALLENGE
 THE LEGISLATURE’S TAXING AND SPENDING POWER,
 ARE NOT AFFECTED BY SECTION 193.016, AND
 THEREFORE HAVE NO STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE
 STATUTE. 1

 II. SECTION 193.016, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS
 CONSTITUTIONAL 5

 A. Section 193.016 Is A Procedural Statute And
 Does Not Violate Uniformity Requirements or
 Create An Impermissible Classification. 5

 B. Section 193.016 Does Not Create An Arbitrary
 Class of Property. 10

 C. Section 193.016 Does Not Unconstitutionally
 Interfere With The Property Appraisers’ Exercise
 Of Discretion.

13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Charlotte County Board of Commissioners v. Taylor</u> , 650 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1995)	2
<u>Department of Administration v. Horne</u> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972)	2
<u>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</u> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	2
<u>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</u> , 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	3,11
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins</u> , 818 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2002)	5
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder</u> , 304 So. 2d 433 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Jones v. Dep't of Revenue</u> , 523 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	2
<u>Lanier v. Overstreet</u> , 175 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1956)	8,9
<u>Martinez v. Scanlan</u> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	4
<u>Miller v. Publicker, Inc.</u> , 457 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1984)	3,4
<u>Renish v. Clark</u> , 765 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000), review denied, 790 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 993 (2001)	2
<u>Sartori v. Dep't of Revenue</u> , 714 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	12
<u>School Board of Lee County v. Askew</u> , 278 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1973)	13
<u>Sunset Harbour North Condominium Ass'n v. Robbins</u> , 837 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003)	5
<u>Tyson v. Lanier</u> , 156 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1963)	8,9

<u>Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom</u> , 543 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1989)	9
<u>Walter v. Schuler</u> , 176 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1965)	8
<u>Ward v. Brown</u> , 2003 WL 1088219 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003), <u>rev. granted</u> , 848 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 2003)	12
<u>Williams v. Jones</u> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	5,7,9
<u>Zapo v. Gilreath</u> , 779 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	12

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article VII, section 2	5
Article VII, section 4	<i>passim</i>
Article IX, section 1	6,8

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 192.001	13
Section 193.011	9
Section 193.015	14
Section 193.016	<i>passim</i>
Section 193.023	14
Section 193.0235	14
Section 193.063	14
Section 193.073	14
Section 193.075	14
Section 193.085	14

Section 193.114 14

Section 193.481 14
